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In re Petrobras Securities Litigation

                                                



Your legal rights may be affected even if you do not act. 
Please read this Notice carefully. 
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including up to three million eight hundred thousand dollars 
(US$3,800,000.00) that the Settlement Administrator was permitted to use from the Settlement Fund for the reasonable costs of sending 
this Notice

·

·

·

·



California Public 
Employees Retirement System v. ANZ Securities, Inc.

in writing,
 by serving an objection on the District Court, Class Counsel, the Petrobras Defendants, the 

Underwriter Defendants, and PwC Brazil at the addresses indicated below
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Petrobras Plan of Allocation

Table 1: List of Eligible Securities by Claim
Source: FINRA, Bloomberg

Ticker
Section

10(b)

Section

11

PBR X

PBR/A X

Petrobras

Note
CUSIP

Total

Face Value

Offering

Date

Maturity

Date
Coupon Rate

Section

10(b)

Section

11

NAK 71647NAK5 $1,000,000,000 3/10/2014 3/17/2044 7.25% X X

NAA 71647NAA7 $1,750,000,000 5/13/2013 5/20/2043 5.63% X X

WAS 71645WAS0 $2,250,000,000
1

1/20/2011 1/27/2041 6.75% X

WAQ 71645WAQ4 $1,500,000,000 10/23/2009 1/20/2040 6.88% X

NAM 71647NAM1 $2,500,000,000 3/10/2014 3/17/2024 6.25% X X

NAF 71647NAF6 $3,500,000,000 5/13/2013 5/20/2023 4.38% X X

WAR 71645WAR2 $5,250,000,000
2

1/20/2011 1/27/2021 5.38% X

NAH 71647NAH2 $1,500,000,000 3/10/2014 3/17/2020 4.88% X X

NAL 71647NAL3 $500,000,000 3/10/2014 3/17/2020 3M LIBOR + 2.88% X X

WAP 71645WAP6 $2,500,000,000 10/23/2009 1/20/2020 5.75% X

WAN 71645WAN1 $2,750,000,000
3

2/4/2009 3/15/2019 7.88% X

NAB 71647NAB5 $2,000,000,000 5/13/2013 1/15/2019 3.00% X X

NAE 71647NAE9 $1,500,000,000 5/13/2013 1/15/2019 3M LIBOR + 2.14% X X

WAH 71645WAH4 $750,000,000 12/3/2003 12/10/2018 8.38% X

WAM 71645WAM3 $1,750,000,000
4

10/29/2007 3/1/2018 5.88% X

NAG 71647NAG4 $1,600,000,000 3/10/2014 3/17/2017 3.25% X X

NAJ 71647NAJ8 $1,400,000,000 3/10/2014 3/17/2017 3M LIBOR + 2.36% X X

WAU 71645WAU5 $1,750,000,000 2/1/2012 2/6/2017 3.50% X

WAL 71645WAL5 $899,053,000
5

9/29/2006 10/6/2016 6.13% X

NAC 71647NAC3 $1,250,000,000 5/13/2013 5/20/2016 2.00% X X

NAD 71647NAD1 $1,000,000,000 5/13/2013 5/20/2016 3M LIBOR + 1.62% X X

WAT 71645WAT8 $2,500,000,000 1/20/2011 1/27/2016 3.88% X

Notes:
1

Initial Issue Amount: $1,000,000,000.

2
Initial Issue Amount: $2,500,000,000.

3
Initial Issue Amount: $1,500,000,000.

4
Initial Issue Amount: $1,000,000,000.

5
Initial Issue Amount: $500,000,000.

6
Lead Plaintiff’s loss causation and damages expert has not identified statistically significant price declines due to the disclosure of the nature and scope of the alleged fraud for the 

following USD-denominated bonds issued by PGF and outstanding as of October 16, 2014 (i.e., the earliest Corrective Disclosure Date): 71647NAN9 and 71645WAV3.  

Accordingly, the Recognized Loss for these bonds is $0.00.

7
No transactions in the following bonds issued by Petrobras or PGF in various foreign currencies, and outstanding as of October 16, 2014 (i.e., the earliest Corrective Disclosure 

Date), were reported to the Trade Reporting and Compliance Engine (“TRACE”) operated by the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”) during the Class Period: 

EK2762293; EK0138041; EK0138108; EK0138223; EK0138348; EJ3777889; EJ3787334; EJ3778036; EI8991800; EI8955813; EI8955896; and EI2469902.  According to FINRA, 

"[a]ll broker-dealers who are FINRA member firms have an obligation to report transactions in corporate bonds to TRACE under an SEC-approved set of rules" 

(http://www.finra.org/industry/trace), and FINRA enforces its rules "for every single brokerage firm and broker in the United States" (https://www.finra.org/about/what-we-do).  

However, to the extent any of the aforementioned bonds were purchased on a U.S. exchange or otherwise acquired in a U.S. domestic transaction, Recognized Losses for such 

transactions will be calculated according to the principles established in the Plan of Allocation. 

Claim

Stock

Petrobras Common ADS

Petrobras Preferred ADS



Petrobras Plan of Allocation

Table 2: Daily Price Inflation  Common ADS, Preferred ADS

From To Common ADS (PBR) Preferred ADS (PBRA)

1/22/2010 10/15/2014 $9.02 $9.42

10/16/2014 11/13/2014 $7.92 $8.09

11/14/2014 11/16/2014 $7.44 $7.58

11/17/2014 11/30/2014 $6.80 $6.97

12/1/2014 12/14/2014 $5.91 $6.12

12/15/2014 1/1/2015 $5.14 $5.30

1/2/2015 1/4/2015 $4.60 $4.68

1/5/2015 1/22/2015 $4.21 $4.27

1/23/2015 1/27/2015 $3.81 $3.92

1/28/2015 1/29/2015 $3.19 $3.25

1/30/2015 2/2/2015 $2.81 $2.82

2/3/2015 2/5/2015 $3.25 $3.32

2/6/2015 2/24/2015 $2.73 $2.74

2/25/2015 3/8/2015 $2.31 $2.24

3/9/2015 3/11/2015 $1.99 $1.95

3/12/2015 3/18/2015 $1.81 $1.68

3/19/2015 3/25/2015 $1.53 $1.45

3/26/2015 4/23/2015 $1.24 $1.11

4/24/2015 4/26/2015 $1.77 $1.27

4/27/2015 7/5/2015 $0.83 $0.81

7/6/2015 7/19/2015 $0.38 $0.33

7/20/2015 7/28/2015 $0.00 $0.00



Petrobras Plan of Allocation
Table 3: 90-Day Lookback Values for Common ADS, Preferred ADS

Date Common ADS (PBR) Preferred ADS (PBRA)

7/29/2015 $7.07 $6.40

7/30/2015 $6.96 $6.31

7/31/2015 $6.91 $6.26

8/3/2015 $6.77 $6.14

8/4/2015 $6.70 $6.09

8/5/2015 $6.64 $6.04

8/6/2015 $6.62 $6.01

8/7/2015 $6.55 $5.95

8/10/2015 $6.54 $5.93

8/11/2015 $6.51 $5.90

8/12/2015 $6.50 $5.88

8/13/2015 $6.46 $5.84

8/14/2015 $6.42 $5.80

8/17/2015 $6.39 $5.77

8/18/2015 $6.35 $5.73

8/19/2015 $6.31 $5.69

8/20/2015 $6.27 $5.65

8/21/2015 $6.21 $5.60

8/24/2015 $6.14 $5.53

8/25/2015 $6.08 $5.48

8/26/2015 $6.04 $5.43

8/27/2015 $6.02 $5.41

8/28/2015 $6.01 $5.39

8/31/2015 $6.01 $5.38

9/1/2015 $5.98 $5.35

9/2/2015 $5.96 $5.33

9/3/2015 $5.95 $5.30

9/4/2015 $5.92 $5.27

9/8/2015 $5.90 $5.24

9/9/2015 $5.87 $5.22

9/10/2015 $5.84 $5.18

9/11/2015 $5.80 $5.14

9/14/2015 $5.76 $5.11

9/15/2015 $5.73 $5.08

9/16/2015 $5.70 $5.05

9/17/2015 $5.68 $5.03

9/18/2015 $5.65 $4.99

9/21/2015 $5.61 $4.96

9/22/2015 $5.57 $4.92

9/23/2015 $5.53 $4.88

9/24/2015 $5.50 $4.84

9/25/2015 $5.47 $4.81

9/28/2015 $5.43 $4.77

9/29/2015 $5.39 $4.74

9/30/2015 $5.37 $4.71

10/1/2015 $5.34 $4.69

10/2/2015 $5.33 $4.67

10/5/2015 $5.32 $4.66

10/6/2015 $5.31 $4.65

10/7/2015 $5.32 $4.64



Petrobras Plan of Allocation
Table 3: 90-Day Lookback Values for Common ADS, Preferred ADS

Date Common ADS (PBR) Preferred ADS (PBRA)

10/8/2015 $5.32 $4.64

10/9/2015 $5.33 $4.64

10/12/2015 $5.33 $4.64

10/13/2015 $5.33 $4.63

10/14/2015 $5.32 $4.63

10/15/2015 $5.32 $4.62

10/16/2015 $5.31 $4.61

10/19/2015 $5.31 $4.60

10/20/2015 $5.30 $4.59

10/21/2015 $5.29 $4.58

10/22/2015 $5.29 $4.57

10/23/2015 $5.28 $4.57

10/26/2015
1

$5.28 $4.56

Notes:

1) Average price for entire 90-Day Lookback Period.



Petrobras Plan of Allocation

Table 4: Daily Price Inflation  Petrobras Notes

NAK NAA WAS WAQ NAM NAF WAR NAH NAL WAP WAN

3/10/2014 5/13/2013 1/20/2011 10/23/2009 3/10/2014 5/13/2013 1/20/2011 3/10/2014 3/10/2014 10/23/2009 2/4/2009

3/17/2044 5/20/2043 1/27/2041 1/20/2040 3/17/2024 5/20/2023 1/27/2021 3/17/2020 3/17/2020 1/20/2020 3/15/2019

7.250 5.625 6.750 6.875 6.250 4.375 5.375 4.875 Floating 5.750 7.875

From To NAK NAA WAS WAQ NAM NAF WAR NAH NAL WAP WAN

1/22/2010 10/15/2014 $14.87 $16.35 $14.98 $23.32 $13.60 $11.56 $11.08 $8.88 $10.89 $11.54 $9.66

10/16/2014 11/13/2014 $14.87 $16.35 $14.98 $23.32 $13.60 $11.56 $11.08 $8.88 $10.89 $11.54 $9.66

11/14/2014 11/16/2014 $9.13 $10.43 $9.14 $16.60 $10.01 $8.20 $8.51 $6.57 $10.89 $8.95 $7.52

11/17/2014 11/30/2014 $9.13 $10.43 $9.14 $16.60 $10.01 $8.20 $8.51 $6.57 $8.55 $8.95 $5.89

12/1/2014 12/14/2014 $9.13 $7.67 $9.14 $12.13 $10.01 $8.20 $8.51 $6.57 $8.55 $8.95 $5.89

12/15/2014 1/1/2015 $9.13 $7.67 $9.14 $8.66 $7.99 $5.89 $4.70 $5.10 $6.46 $6.46 $4.25

1/2/2015 1/4/2015 $9.13 $7.67 $9.14 $8.66 $7.99 $5.89 $4.70 $5.10 $6.46 $6.46 $4.25

1/5/2015 1/22/2015 $9.13 $7.67 $9.14 $8.66 $5.40 $5.89 $4.70 $5.10 $6.46 $5.07 $4.25

1/23/2015 1/27/2015 $9.13 $7.67 $9.14 $8.66 $5.40 $5.89 $4.70 $5.10 $6.46 $5.07 $4.25

1/28/2015 1/29/2015 $9.13 $7.67 $9.14 $8.66 $5.40 $5.89 $4.70 $5.10 $6.46 $5.07 $4.25

1/30/2015 2/2/2015 $2.85 $2.20 $2.48 $2.50 $2.01 $2.20 $1.92 $1.93 $3.74 $1.46 $1.96

2/3/2015 2/5/2015 $2.85 $2.20 $2.48 $2.50 $2.01 $2.20 $1.92 $1.93 $3.74 $1.46 $1.96

2/6/2015 2/24/2015 $2.85 $2.20 $2.48 $2.50 $2.01 $2.20 $1.92 $1.93 $3.74 $1.46 $1.96

2/25/2015 3/8/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.37 $0.00 $0.00

3/9/2015 3/11/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.37 $0.00 $0.00

3/12/2015 3/18/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3/19/2015 3/25/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3/26/2015 4/23/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4/24/2015 4/26/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4/27/2015 7/5/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

7/6/2015 7/19/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

7/20/2015 7/28/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Note: Reductions in price inflation in BOLD type for each Note.

Offering Date

Maturity Date

Coupon Rate (%)



Petrobras Plan of Allocation

Table 4: Daily Price Inflation  Petrobras Notes

NAB NAE WAH WAM NAG NAJ WAU WAL NAC NAD WAT

5/13/2013 5/13/2013 12/3/2003 10/29/2007 3/10/2014 3/10/2014 2/1/2012 9/29/2006 5/13/2013 5/13/2013 1/20/2011

1/15/2019 1/15/2019 12/10/2018 3/1/2018 3/17/2017 3/17/2017 2/6/2017 10/6/2016 5/20/2016 5/20/2016 1/27/2016

3.000 Floating 8.375 5.875 3.250 Floating 3.500 6.125 2.000 Floating 3.875

From To NAB NAE WAH WAM NAG NAJ WAU WAL NAC NAD WAT

1/22/2010 10/15/2014 $6.13 $6.63 $11.37 $5.48 $5.85 $12.40 $9.32 $7.63 $12.30 $5.69 $5.06

10/16/2014 11/13/2014 $6.13 $6.63 $11.37 $5.48 $5.85 $12.40 $9.32 $7.63 $12.30 $5.69 $4.73

11/14/2014 11/16/2014 $4.08 $4.77 $9.03 $5.48 $4.51 $10.75 $8.12 $6.50 $11.11 $5.69 $4.73

11/17/2014 11/30/2014 $4.08 $2.12 $9.03 $5.48 $4.51 $10.75 $6.86 $5.61 $11.11 $5.69 $3.87

12/1/2014 12/14/2014 $4.08 $2.12 $9.03 $5.48 $4.51 $10.75 $6.86 $5.61 $9.79 $5.69 $3.87

12/15/2014 1/1/2015 $2.40 $2.12 $2.18 $2.99 $3.55 $6.48 $4.20 $3.95 $5.33 $2.86 $2.88

1/2/2015 1/4/2015 $2.40 $2.12 $2.18 $2.99 $3.55 $6.48 $4.20 $3.95 $5.33 $2.86 $2.88

1/5/2015 1/22/2015 $2.40 $2.12 $2.18 $2.99 $3.55 $6.48 $3.26 $3.08 $4.32 $2.86 $2.12

1/23/2015 1/27/2015 $2.40 $2.12 $2.18 $2.99 $3.55 $6.48 $3.26 $3.08 $4.32 $2.86 $2.12

1/28/2015 1/29/2015 $2.40 $2.12 $2.18 $2.99 $3.55 $6.48 $3.26 $3.08 $4.32 $2.86 $2.12

1/30/2015 2/2/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.38 $1.17 $1.90 $1.08 $0.96 $1.88 $0.00 $0.51

2/3/2015 2/5/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.38 $1.17 $1.90 $1.08 $0.96 $1.88 $0.00 $0.90

2/6/2015 2/24/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.38 $1.17 $1.90 $1.08 $0.96 $1.88 $0.00 $0.90

2/25/2015 3/8/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.83 $0.00 $0.00

3/9/2015 3/11/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3/12/2015 3/18/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3/19/2015 3/25/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3/26/2015 4/23/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4/24/2015 4/26/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4/27/2015 7/5/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

7/6/2015 7/19/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

7/20/2015 7/28/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Note: Reductions in price inflation in BOLD type for each Note.

Offering Date

Maturity Date

Coupon Rate (%)



Petrobras Plan of Allocation

Date NAK NAA WAS WAQ NAM NAF WAR NAH NAL WAP WAN

7/29/2015 $88.59 $74.12 $83.60 $85.49 $93.54 $83.44 $93.03 $92.78 $90.75 $96.17 $103.89

7/30/2015 $88.92 $74.58 $83.84 $85.56 $93.58 $83.53 $93.09 $92.74 $90.85 $96.22 $104.00

7/31/2015 $88.73 $74.70 $83.71 $85.37 $93.61 $83.64 $93.14 $92.84 $90.86 $96.30 $104.09

8/3/2015 $88.65 $74.64 $83.72 $85.31 $93.59 $83.69 $93.14 $92.83 $90.86 $96.25 $104.04

8/4/2015 $88.58 $74.55 $83.61 $85.02 $93.42 $83.65 $93.00 $92.73 $90.69 $96.10 $103.97

8/5/2015 $88.43 $74.39 $83.35 $84.69 $93.23 $83.44 $92.80 $92.51 $90.53 $95.87 $103.76

8/6/2015 $87.91 $74.02 $82.78 $84.08 $92.81 $83.06 $92.34 $92.13 $90.31 $95.53 $103.45

8/7/2015 $87.46 $73.77 $82.31 $83.64 $92.47 $82.75 $91.92 $91.78 $90.15 $95.24 $103.16

8/10/2015 $87.05 $73.56 $81.96 $83.27 $92.17 $82.54 $91.62 $91.52 $90.02 $94.99 $102.91

8/11/2015 $86.78 $73.50 $81.70 $83.04 $91.99 $82.42 $91.42 $91.50 $89.83 $94.81 $102.76

8/12/2015 $86.65 $73.47 $81.59 $82.93 $91.92 $82.39 $91.36 $91.39 $89.67 $94.73 $102.67

8/13/2015 $86.53 $73.44 $81.47 $82.84 $91.84 $82.35 $91.31 $91.32 $89.61 $94.66 $102.61

8/14/2015 $86.45 $73.45 $81.41 $82.77 $91.79 $82.31 $91.28 $91.27 $89.55 $94.61 $102.57

8/17/2015 $86.40 $73.41 $81.36 $82.77 $91.74 $82.31 $91.28 $91.25 $89.50 $94.63 $102.58

8/18/2015 $86.31 $73.37 $81.29 $82.69 $91.66 $82.24 $91.25 $91.20 $89.42 $94.60 $102.58

8/19/2015 $86.08 $73.28 $81.14 $82.56 $91.53 $82.14 $91.17 $91.13 $89.33 $94.53 $102.53

8/20/2015 $85.89 $73.16 $80.95 $82.39 $91.35 $82.03 $91.04 $90.99 $89.25 $94.41 $102.47

8/21/2015 $85.67 $73.00 $80.73 $82.19 $91.19 $81.89 $90.88 $90.83 $89.13 $94.28 $102.40

8/24/2015 $85.31 $72.73 $80.41 $81.91 $90.92 $81.67 $90.69 $90.65 $88.94 $94.10 $102.28

8/25/2015 $85.11 $72.59 $80.23 $81.71 $90.77 $81.54 $90.59 $90.53 $88.80 $93.98 $102.22

8/26/2015 $84.86 $72.41 $80.02 $81.51 $90.58 $81.36 $90.45 $90.38 $88.65 $93.86 $102.15

8/27/2015 $84.72 $72.35 $79.91 $81.44 $90.47 $81.27 $90.39 $90.29 $88.55 $93.77 $102.11

8/28/2015 $84.62 $72.29 $79.85 $81.35 $90.39 $81.20 $90.32 $90.24 $88.46 $93.70 $102.10

8/31/2015 $84.49 $72.17 $79.73 $81.25 $90.28 $81.09 $90.23 $90.14 $88.40 $93.59 $102.04

9/1/2015 $84.33 $72.06 $79.60 $81.13 $90.16 $80.99 $90.13 $90.04 $88.34 $93.49 $101.98

9/2/2015 $84.16 $71.85 $79.48 $80.98 $90.03 $80.89 $90.02 $89.95 $88.28 $93.37 $101.92

9/3/2015 $83.97 $71.69 $79.30 $80.81 $89.90 $80.77 $89.88 $89.84 $88.15 $93.26 $101.85

9/4/2015 $83.75 $71.46 $79.06 $80.61 $89.73 $80.60 $89.70 $89.71 $88.03 $93.14 $101.74

9/8/2015 $83.46 $71.22 $78.81 $80.36 $89.52 $80.41 $89.48 $89.53 $87.90 $92.96 $101.62

9/9/2015 $83.23 $71.03 $78.62 $80.16 $89.33 $80.23 $89.30 $89.37 $87.76 $92.80 $101.49

9/10/2015 $83.02 $70.85 $78.42 $79.94 $89.12 $80.02 $89.09 $89.18 $87.59 $92.63 $101.37

9/11/2015 $82.74 $70.66 $78.20 $79.71 $88.85 $79.79 $88.85 $88.96 $87.31 $92.41 $101.19

9/14/2015 $82.48 $70.44 $77.94 $79.45 $88.52 $79.49 $88.56 $88.69 $87.02 $92.14 $100.96

9/15/2015 $82.22 $70.28 $77.70 $79.19 $88.21 $79.22 $88.28 $88.44 $86.73 $91.88 $100.73

9/16/2015 $81.95 $70.11 $77.45 $78.91 $87.91 $78.95 $87.97 $88.16 $86.46 $91.59 $100.48

9/17/2015 $81.70 $69.95 $77.22 $78.66 $87.64 $78.71 $87.70 $87.91 $86.20 $91.33 $100.26

9/18/2015 $81.47 $69.77 $76.98 $78.41 $87.37 $78.47 $87.44 $87.68 $85.97 $91.08 $100.05

9/21/2015 $81.18 $69.59 $76.73 $78.16 $87.08 $78.21 $87.15 $87.39 $85.73 $90.81 $99.80

9/22/2015 $80.81 $69.35 $76.40 $77.81 $86.68 $77.85 $86.79 $87.03 $85.39 $90.41 $99.45

9/23/2015 $80.46 $69.14 $76.09 $77.49 $86.31 $77.52 $86.43 $86.70 $85.04 $90.05 $99.12

9/24/2015 $80.05 $68.89 $75.74 $77.11 $85.89 $77.14 $86.02 $86.29 $84.60 $89.60 $98.73

9/25/2015 $79.71 $68.70 $75.46 $76.81 $85.53 $76.82 $85.66 $85.95 $84.28 $89.23 $98.38

9/28/2015 $79.33 $68.46 $75.12 $76.46 $85.12 $76.45 $85.25 $85.55 $83.91 $88.80 $97.98

Table 5: 90-Day Lookback Values - Petrobras Notes 



Petrobras Plan of Allocation

Date NAK NAA WAS WAQ NAM NAF WAR NAH NAL WAP WAN

Table 5: 90-Day Lookback Values - Petrobras Notes 

9/29/2015 $78.93 $68.22 $74.80 $76.10 $84.71 $76.11 $84.83 $85.14 $83.52 $88.35 $97.55

9/30/2015 $78.65 $68.09 $74.59 $75.86 $84.45 $75.87 $84.56 $84.88 $83.19 $88.04 $97.21

10/1/2015 $78.45 $68.00 $74.43 $75.70 $84.27 $75.73 $84.38 $84.68 $82.93 $87.83 $96.97

10/2/2015 $78.26 $67.92 $74.28 $75.54 $84.09 $75.60 $84.21 $84.50 $82.70 $87.65 $96.75

10/5/2015 $78.14 $67.88 $74.19 $75.43 $83.97 $75.51 $84.10 $84.38 $82.51 $87.51 $96.61

10/6/2015 $78.08 $67.87 $74.15 $75.37 $83.90 $75.46 $84.02 $84.31 $82.35 $87.43 $96.53

10/7/2015 $78.06 $67.87 $74.12 $75.34 $83.84 $75.42 $83.97 $84.27 $82.26 $87.38 $96.47

10/8/2015 $77.95 $67.83 $74.04 $75.24 $83.73 $75.34 $83.86 $84.18 $82.13 $87.29 $96.38

10/9/2015 $77.90 $67.82 $73.98 $75.18 $83.66 $75.30 $83.80 $84.12 $81.99 $87.25 $96.32

10/12/2015 $77.86 $67.80 $73.93 $75.12 $83.60 $75.27 $83.75 $84.06 $81.85 $87.20 $96.25

10/13/2015 $77.81 $67.78 $73.89 $75.06 $83.52 $75.21 $83.68 $84.00 $81.72 $87.15 $96.19

10/14/2015 $77.72 $67.73 $73.82 $74.99 $83.43 $75.14 $83.60 $83.93 $81.60 $87.08 $96.12

10/15/2015 $77.64 $67.69 $73.76 $74.91 $83.33 $75.06 $83.52 $83.86 $81.48 $87.00 $96.05

10/16/2015 $77.59 $67.65 $73.70 $74.84 $83.26 $75.00 $83.46 $83.81 $81.40 $86.95 $96.00

10/19/2015 $77.52 $67.61 $73.65 $74.76 $83.18 $74.94 $83.40 $83.77 $81.32 $86.90 $95.96

10/20/2015 $77.45 $67.57 $73.59 $74.69 $83.10 $74.87 $83.34 $83.72 $81.24 $86.85 $95.91

10/21/2015 $77.37 $67.51 $73.52 $74.60 $83.00 $74.78 $83.26 $83.66 $81.14 $86.78 $95.86

10/22/2015 $77.28 $67.46 $73.46 $74.52 $82.91 $74.70 $83.18 $83.60 $81.06 $86.71 $95.80

10/23/2015 $77.22 $67.41 $73.41 $74.45 $82.84 $74.64 $83.11 $83.56 $81.00 $86.66 $95.77

10/26/2015
1

$77.18 $67.38 $73.37 $74.40 $82.79 $74.59 $83.06 $83.52 $80.93 $86.63 $95.75

Notes:

1) Average price for entire 90-Day Lookback Period.



Petrobras Plan of Allocation

Date NAB NAE WAH WAM NAG NAJ WAU WAL NAC NAD WAT

7/29/2015 $90.77 $90.78 $106.53 $100.36 $97.31 $97.30 $97.74 $102.06 $98.47 $98.50 $100.08

7/30/2015 $90.75 $90.68 $106.60 $100.26 $97.56 $97.10 $97.89 $101.99 $98.77 $98.48 $100.17

7/31/2015 $90.81 $90.68 $106.96 $100.31 $97.83 $97.03 $97.98 $101.99 $98.77 $98.74 $100.09

8/3/2015 $90.78 $90.74 $106.88 $100.39 $97.88 $97.00 $98.03 $101.98 $98.76 $98.70 $100.14

8/4/2015 $90.67 $90.49 $106.82 $100.40 $97.76 $97.20 $98.03 $101.97 $98.75 $98.74 $100.15

8/5/2015 $90.55 $90.37 $106.72 $100.33 $97.64 $97.29 $97.94 $101.95 $98.74 $98.79 $100.14

8/6/2015 $90.24 $90.14 $106.41 $100.09 $97.44 $97.27 $97.83 $101.90 $98.73 $98.82 $100.12

8/7/2015 $89.90 $90.00 $106.18 $99.83 $97.28 $97.28 $97.71 $101.79 $98.72 $98.67 $100.14

8/10/2015 $89.64 $89.94 $105.95 $99.67 $97.12 $97.15 $97.60 $101.74 $98.71 $98.62 $100.13

8/11/2015 $89.49 $89.86 $105.73 $99.55 $97.01 $97.12 $97.54 $101.68 $98.69 $98.62 $100.16

8/12/2015 $89.41 $89.82 $105.60 $99.50 $96.96 $97.07 $97.48 $101.66 $98.69 $98.63 $100.16

8/13/2015 $89.34 $89.87 $105.49 $99.49 $96.92 $97.03 $97.45 $101.65 $98.69 $98.64 $100.17

8/14/2015 $89.29 $89.91 $105.43 $99.45 $96.91 $97.02 $97.43 $101.67 $98.70 $98.61 $100.17

8/17/2015 $89.27 $89.94 $105.38 $99.42 $96.85 $96.97 $97.43 $101.68 $98.71 $98.64 $100.17

8/18/2015 $89.24 $89.93 $105.30 $99.41 $96.84 $96.93 $97.42 $101.67 $98.70 $98.65 $100.16

8/19/2015 $89.22 $89.90 $105.20 $99.37 $96.81 $96.89 $97.41 $101.69 $98.72 $98.64 $100.16

8/20/2015 $89.15 $89.89 $105.08 $99.36 $96.78 $96.88 $97.38 $101.68 $98.70 $98.62 $100.15

8/21/2015 $89.05 $89.77 $104.99 $99.29 $96.74 $96.87 $97.33 $101.65 $98.68 $98.60 $100.16

8/24/2015 $88.91 $89.64 $104.83 $99.19 $96.65 $96.86 $97.27 $101.60 $98.65 $98.61 $100.14

8/25/2015 $88.83 $89.54 $104.74 $99.13 $96.60 $96.80 $97.23 $101.56 $98.61 $98.59 $100.14

8/26/2015 $88.76 $89.46 $104.66 $99.06 $96.56 $96.72 $97.18 $101.53 $98.58 $98.55 $100.12

8/27/2015 $88.73 $89.41 $104.61 $99.03 $96.53 $96.65 $97.15 $101.51 $98.58 $98.50 $100.12

8/28/2015 $88.74 $89.36 $104.57 $99.01 $96.53 $96.59 $97.14 $101.50 $98.60 $98.45 $100.12

8/31/2015 $88.68 $89.32 $104.51 $98.97 $96.51 $96.52 $97.12 $101.47 $98.60 $98.40 $100.12

9/1/2015 $88.64 $89.25 $104.42 $98.94 $96.48 $96.51 $97.10 $101.46 $98.60 $98.38 $100.11

9/2/2015 $88.59 $89.19 $104.34 $98.90 $96.44 $96.44 $97.09 $101.44 $98.59 $98.36 $100.10

9/3/2015 $88.52 $89.12 $104.27 $98.84 $96.39 $96.40 $97.05 $101.41 $98.58 $98.36 $100.10

9/4/2015 $88.43 $89.02 $104.15 $98.76 $96.36 $96.35 $97.00 $101.38 $98.57 $98.31 $100.10

9/8/2015 $88.31 $88.79 $104.02 $98.64 $96.31 $96.26 $96.94 $101.34 $98.54 $98.27 $100.09

9/9/2015 $88.20 $88.61 $103.90 $98.54 $96.26 $96.18 $96.90 $101.30 $98.52 $98.25 $100.08

9/10/2015 $88.06 $88.39 $103.73 $98.41 $96.20 $96.10 $96.84 $101.25 $98.50 $98.23 $100.06

9/11/2015 $87.90 $88.15 $103.54 $98.26 $96.13 $96.01 $96.78 $101.19 $98.46 $98.20 $100.04

9/14/2015 $87.70 $87.86 $103.32 $98.05 $96.02 $95.87 $96.69 $101.13 $98.41 $98.14 $100.03

9/15/2015 $87.50 $87.58 $103.08 $97.86 $95.92 $95.76 $96.59 $101.06 $98.37 $98.11 $100.01

9/16/2015 $87.28 $87.32 $102.84 $97.65 $95.82 $95.65 $96.50 $101.00 $98.33 $98.08 $99.99

9/17/2015 $87.08 $87.08 $102.60 $97.46 $95.73 $95.56 $96.41 $100.94 $98.30 $98.07 $99.97

9/18/2015 $86.89 $86.85 $102.40 $97.27 $95.65 $95.47 $96.33 $100.89 $98.27 $98.06 $99.96

9/21/2015 $86.67 $86.57 $102.17 $97.06 $95.56 $95.33 $96.24 $100.85 $98.25 $98.05 $99.94

9/22/2015 $86.36 $86.27 $101.86 $96.77 $95.42 $95.18 $96.12 $100.78 $98.21 $98.01 $99.92

9/23/2015 $86.07 $85.94 $101.53 $96.49 $95.29 $95.06 $95.99 $100.73 $98.18 $97.98 $99.90

9/24/2015 $85.72 $85.58 $101.15 $96.17 $95.11 $94.86 $95.82 $100.65 $98.13 $97.90 $99.86

9/25/2015 $85.42 $85.25 $100.83 $95.88 $94.96 $94.70 $95.69 $100.59 $98.10 $97.85 $99.84

9/28/2015 $85.06 $84.88 $100.46 $95.54 $94.80 $94.53 $95.53 $100.51 $98.05 $97.80 $99.81

Table 5: 90-Day Lookback Values - Petrobras Notes 



Petrobras Plan of Allocation

Date NAB NAE WAH WAM NAG NAJ WAU WAL NAC NAD WAT

Table 5: 90-Day Lookback Values - Petrobras Notes 

9/29/2015 $84.69 $84.45 $100.05 $95.18 $94.62 $94.34 $95.35 $100.43 $98.00 $97.74 $99.78

9/30/2015 $84.42 $84.12 $99.73 $94.88 $94.48 $94.16 $95.21 $100.34 $97.96 $97.68 $99.75

10/1/2015 $84.23 $83.86 $99.49 $94.66 $94.37 $94.03 $95.09 $100.28 $97.93 $97.65 $99.73

10/2/2015 $84.07 $83.63 $99.27 $94.48 $94.27 $93.92 $94.99 $100.23 $97.91 $97.61 $99.72

10/5/2015 $83.97 $83.43 $99.12 $94.39 $94.19 $93.84 $94.90 $100.18 $97.90 $97.59 $99.71

10/6/2015 $83.91 $83.29 $99.01 $94.33 $94.16 $93.79 $94.87 $100.15 $97.89 $97.58 $99.71

10/7/2015 $83.89 $83.20 $98.94 $94.29 $94.17 $93.76 $94.86 $100.13 $97.89 $97.58 $99.70

10/8/2015 $83.82 $83.08 $98.87 $94.23 $94.15 $93.73 $94.83 $100.11 $97.88 $97.58 $99.69

10/9/2015 $83.79 $83.01 $98.83 $94.21 $94.14 $93.71 $94.83 $100.09 $97.88 $97.58 $99.69

10/12/2015 $83.77 $82.95 $98.78 $94.19 $94.13 $93.69 $94.82 $100.08 $97.88 $97.58 $99.68

10/13/2015 $83.73 $82.88 $98.75 $94.16 $94.12 $93.66 $94.82 $100.06 $97.89 $97.59 $99.68

10/14/2015 $83.68 $82.81 $98.71 $94.12 $94.10 $93.66 $94.80 $100.04 $97.89 $97.59 $99.68

10/15/2015 $83.63 $82.73 $98.68 $94.10 $94.09 $93.65 $94.79 $100.03 $97.90 $97.60 $99.67

10/16/2015 $83.60 $82.67 $98.67 $94.09 $94.10 $93.64 $94.79 $100.02 $97.90 $97.60 $99.67

10/19/2015 $83.56 $82.60 $98.67 $94.07 $94.10 $93.64 $94.80 $100.02 $97.90 $97.61 $99.68

10/20/2015 $83.53 $82.54 $98.65 $94.05 $94.11 $93.64 $94.80 $100.01 $97.91 $97.62 $99.68

10/21/2015 $83.48 $82.49 $98.63 $94.02 $94.11 $93.64 $94.80 $100.01 $97.91 $97.63 $99.68

10/22/2015 $83.44 $82.43 $98.61 $94.00 $94.12 $93.63 $94.81 $100.01 $97.92 $97.63 $99.68

10/23/2015 $83.41 $82.39 $98.60 $93.99 $94.13 $93.63 $94.82 $100.02 $97.92 $97.64 $99.68

10/26/2015
1

$83.40 $82.35 $98.62 $93.98 $94.15 $93.64 $94.84 $100.02 $97.93 $97.64 $99.68

Notes:

1) Average price for entire 90-Day Lookback Period.



Petrobras Securities Litigation

Petrobras Note Offer Price Suit Date Price 12/24/2014

NAK $99.17 $98.88

NAA $98.03 $81.75

NAM $99.77 $95.38

NAF $98.83 $86.65

NAH $99.74 $93.46

NAL $100.00 $91.03

NAB $99.35 $89.51

NAE $100.00 $91.00

NAG $99.96 $96.04

NAJ $100.00 $92.91

NAC $99.58 $96.02

NAD $100.00 $95.05

Table 6: Petrobras Notes Subject to Section 11 - Offering 

Prices and Prices on Section 11 Suit Date 12/24/2014


